

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

In the Matter of La Paloma Energy
Center, LLC

)
)
)
)
)
)

Appeal No. PSD 13-10

PSD Permit No. PSD-TX-1288-GHG

**RESPONSE FROM LA PALOMA ENERGY CENTER, LLC
TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREVENTION OF
SIGNIFICANT DETERIORATION PERMIT ISSUED BY REGION VI FOR LA
PALOMA ENERGY CENTER, HARLINGEN, TEXAS**

Dated: December 27, 2013

Richard Alonso
Timothy Wilkins
Sandra Y. Snyder
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
2000 K Street N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. EPA REGION 6 DID NOT ERR BY ALLOWING LPEC TO SELECT A TURBINE THAT REFLECTS BACT AND THAT MEETS ITS BUSINESS NEEDS.3

a. BACT DOES NOT DICTATE WHAT EQUIPMENT THE PERMIT APPLICANT MUST PURCHASE AND INSTALL.4

i. Nothing in the PSD permitting program prohibits permitting authorities from temporarily including several alternative emission units in a single PSD permit to give permittees flexibility during the design process.4

ii. The CAA and BACT grant permit applicants flexibility when selecting equipment and developing an industrial project.7

iii. EPA cannot endorse equipment because to do so would create monopolies for particular categories of equipment, horribly distorting the marketplace. 10

b. IMPOSING A MORE STRINGENT LIMIT THAN BACT IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CAA AND GOES BEYOND THE REQUIREMENTS IN PSD PERMITTING..... 12

II. REGION 6 DID NOT ERR BY EXCLUDING SOLAR PREHEAT FROM STEP 1 OF THE BACT ANALYSIS..... 15

a. STEP 1 OF EPA’S BACT ANALYSIS IDENTIFIED ALL AVAILABLE CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES. 16

b. REGION 6 DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT APPLYING SOLAR PRE-HEAT WOULD REDEFINE THE SOURCE..... 17

i. Solar thermal generation is not consistent with the business purpose of the La Paloma project. 20

ii. Solar thermal generation will not work at the La Paloma site..... 21

iii. Solar preheating is not a control technology. 23

c. SIERRA CLUB DID NOT PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPECIFICITY IN ITS COMMENTS..... 24

CONCLUSION 25

EXHIBITS

AA - EPA Region 6 Draft Statement of Basis

BB - EPA Region 6 Completeness Determination Letter (Aug. 22, 2012)

CC - Declaration of Kathleen Smith (Dec. 27, 2013)

DD – EPA, PSD and Title V Permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases (Mar. 2011)

EE – Victorville Application for PSD Permit, April 2007, EPA-R09-OAR-2008-0406-0001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 499 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 23
EAB CASES	
<i>In re Cardinal FD Co.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 153 (EAB 2005)	13, 23
<i>In re Cash Creek Generation, LLC</i> , Petition Nos. IV-2008-1 & IV-2008-2 (EPA Adm’r, Dec. 15, 2009).....	21
<i>In re Christian County Generation, LLC</i> , 13 E.A.D. 449 (EAB 2008)	12, 21
<i>In re City of Palmdale (Palmdale Hybrid Power Project)</i> , PSD Appeal No. 11-07, slip op. at 41 (EAB Sept. 17, 2012)	15, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>In re ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 768 (EAB 2008)	1, 25
<i>In re Desert Rock Energy Co., LLC</i> , PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03, 08-04, 08-05 & 08-06 slip op. at 57 (EAB Sept. 24, 2009).....	17
<i>In re East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc.</i> , Petition IV-2006-4 (EPA Adm’r, Aug. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Encogen Cogeneration Facility</i> , 8 E.A.D. 244 (EAB 1999)	12
<i>In re Hawaiian Commercial & Sugar Co.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 95 (EAB 1992)	18
<i>In re Hibbing Taconite Co.</i> , 2 E.A.D. 838, 1989 WL 266539 (Adm’r 1989)	21
<i>In re Hillman Power Co., L.L.C.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 673 (EAB 2002)	5, 18

<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</i> 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000) (“Knauf II”)	13
<i>In re Masonite Corp.,</i> 5 E.A.D. 551 (EAB 1994)	3, 5, 13
<i>In re Newmont Nev. Energy Inv., LLC,</i> 12 E.A.D. 429 (EAB 2005)	13
<i>In re Northern Michigan University Ripley Heating Plant, PSD Appeal No. 08-02 slip op. at 25,27-28 (EAB Feb. 18, 2009).</i>	18
<i>In re Pennsauken County,</i> 2 E.A.D. 667 (Adm’r 1988).....	17, 23
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.,</i> 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006)	3, 9, 13, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Sierra Pacific Industries,</i> PSD Nos. 13-01, 13-02, 13-03, & 13-04, slip op. (EAB July 18, 2013).....	17, 19, 23
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 165 (EAB 2000)	13
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant,</i> 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999)	13
<i>In re Three Mountain Power, LLC,</i> 10 E.A.D. 39 (EAB 2001)	5
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GMBH,</i> 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999) (“Knauf I”).....	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Vulcan Construction Materials, LP, PSD Appeal No. 10-11, slip op. at 31 (EAB Mar. 2, 2011).</i>	13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 7401	1
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4).....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g).....	1

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. Part 124.....2
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(12) 1, 5

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

65 Fed. Reg. 17,554 (Apr. 3, 2000) 11
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. EPA, Basic Information - RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse,
<http://www.epa.gov/ttn/catc/rblc/htm/welcome.html> (last visited Dec. 27, 2013).....6
U.S. EPA, Building Flexibility with Accountability into Clean Air Programs,
<http://www.epa.gov/air/caa/flexibility.html> (last visited Dec. 27, 2013).....7
U.S. EPA, Environmentally Preferable Purchasing Frequent Questions,
<http://www.epa.gov/epp/pubs/about/faq.htm> (last visited Dec. 27, 2013)..... 11
U.S. EPA, RACT/BACT/LAER Clearinghouse (RBLC), <http://cfpub.epa.gov/rblc/> (last
visited Dec. 27, 2013).....6
U.S. EPA, Region 6 PSD Permitting Process, [http://www.epa.gov/region6/6pd/air/pd-
r/ghg_permit.html](http://www.epa.gov/region6/6pd/air/pd-r/ghg_permit.html) (last visited Dec. 27, 2013).....8
U.S. EPA, WaterSense, Partnership Agreement: Promotional Partners,
http://www.nwpa.us/pdfs/watersense_partnership_form.pdf (last visited Dec. 27, 2013)..... 11
U.S. EPA, WaterSense Product Search,
http://www.epa.gov/watersense/product_search.html (last visited Dec. 27, 2013)..... 11
William K. Reilly, The New Clean Air Act: An Environmental Milestone. Jan./Feb. 1991,
<http://www2.epa.gov/aboutepa/new-clean-air-act-environmental-milestone> (last visited
Dec. 27, 2013).7
